

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY,
Respondent,

HOSSAIN SAHLOLBEI
Real Party in Interest.

S232639

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 15 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, NO. E062380
Riverside County Superior Court No. INF1302523
The Honorable Michael J. Naughton
Department 3N



ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BROWN WHITE & OSBORN LLP
KENNETH P. WHITE
Bar No. 173993
kwhite@brownwhitelaw.com
333 South Hope Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1406
Tel: (213) 613-0500
Fax: (213) 613-0550

Attorney for Real Party in Interest
Hossain Sahlolbei

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

S232639

SUPERIOR COURT OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY,
Respondent,

HOSSAIN SAHLOLBEI
Real Party in Interest.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, NO. E062380
Riverside County Superior Court No. INF1302523
The Honorable Michael J. Naughton
Department 3N

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BROWN WHITE & OSBORN LLP
KENNETH P. WHITE
Bar No. 173993
kwhite@brownwhitelaw.com
333 South Hope Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1406
Tel: (213) 613-0500
Fax: (213) 613-0550

Attorney for Real Party in Interest
Hossain Sahlolbei

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
	A. Palo Verde Hospital District Is A Public Entity	3
	B. The Undisputed Evidence Showed That Dr. Sahlolbei Was An Independent Contractor of the Hospital, Not An Employee	4
	C. Dr. Sahlolbei’s Relationship With Dr. Brad Barth, And The Negotiation Of Dr. Barth’s Contract	5
	D. The People Charged Dr. Sahlolbei After a Political Shift At the Hospital.....	7
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
V.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. Provisions of Section 1090 And <i>Christiansen</i>	10
	C. The Legislature Has Acquiesced In The <i>Christiansen</i> Court’s Interpretation of Section 1090	12
	D. When The Legislature Extends Conflict of Interest Rules To Independent Contractors, It Does So Explicitly	15
	E. The <i>Christiansen</i> Court’s Interpretation of Section 1090 Is Correct Under This Court’s Precedent	16
	F. The People’s Interpretation of Section 1090 Renders it Unconstitutionally Ambiguous In The Context Of A Criminal Charge.....	23
	G. The People’s Interpretation of Section 1090 Renders it Unconstitutionally Ambiguous In The Context Of A Criminal Charge.....	26
VI.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	3, 25, 27
<i>Brandenburg v. Eureka Redevelopment Agency</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1350	21
<i>California Assn. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284, 65 Cal.Rptr.2d 872, 940 P.2d 323	16, 18
<i>California Housing Finance Agency v. Hanover/California Management and Accounting Center, Inc.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 682	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Animal Defense League</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 606	15
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez et al.</i> (August 8, 2016, S219052) – Cal.4th --	15, 20
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 261, rev. den. (Aug. 26, 2015)	11, 12, 16
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 100	23, 26
<i>Estate of McDill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831	14
<i>Hub City v. City of Compton</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1114	12, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Kavanaugh v. West Sonoma County Union High School Dist.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 911	15
<i>Klistoff v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 469	20
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	10, 11, 20, 21
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	13, 14
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	17, 18
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 491, 9 Cal.Rptr.3d 857, 84 P.3d 966	17, 18
<i>People v. Andreasen</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 70	23, 26
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	23
<i>People v. Baine</i> (2012) Cal.App. Unpub. LEXIS 8038	12
<i>People v. Gnass</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1271	21, 27, 28
<i>People v. Lofchie</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 240, review den. (Nov. 19, 2014)	11, 12, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	14
<i>People v. Palma</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1559	19, 21
<i>People v. Tanner</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 514	15
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 1075	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Riverside County Sheriff's Dept. v. Stiglitz</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 624	15
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	19, 22
<i>Schaefer v. Berinstein</i> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 278	22
<i>Stigall v. City of Taft</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 565	19
<i>Terry v. Bender</i> (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 198	23
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16	20
Gov. Code § 1090	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 87100	15
Gov. Code § 82048	16
Penal Code section 995	9, 10
Other Authorities	
46 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 74 (1965)	23
Health & Saf. Code, § 32100	3
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 70703	3, 25, 27
